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o a0 M BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE

General warnings

WARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance enclosure
or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

WARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means to
accelerate the defrosting process, other than those recommended
by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage
compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the type
recommended by the manufacturer.

WARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING: In order to avoid any hazards resulting from the instability
of the appliance, it must be fixed in accordance with the following
instructions:

« If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this information
will be provided on the label of the cooler) you should take care
during transportation and installation to prevent the cooler
elements from being damaged. R600a is an environmentally
friendly and natural gas, but itis explosive. In the event of a leak
due to damage of the cooler elements, move your fridge away
from open flames or heat sources and ventilate the room where
the appliance is located for a few minutes.

» While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage the
cooler gas circuit.

* Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with a
flammable propellant in this appliance.

* This appliance is intended to be used in household and domestic
applications such as:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments.
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- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other residential
type environments.

- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications.

« If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, a service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

A specially grounded plug has been connected to the power
cable of your refrigerator. This plug should be used with a
specially grounded socket of 16 amperes. If there is no such
socket in your house, please have one installed by an authorised
electrician.

* This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have
been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.

« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, an authorised service agent or similar qualified
persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

* This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding
2000 m.
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Old and out-of-order fridges or freezer

« If your old fridge has a lock, break or remove the lock before discarding it,
because children may get trapped inside it and may cause an accident.
» Old fridges and freezers may contain isolation material and refrigerant
with CFC or HFC. Therefore, take care not to harm environment when you
are discarding your old fridges.
Please ask your municipal authority about the disposal of the WEEE reuse,
recycle and recovery purposes.

Notes:

*Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your
appliance. We are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.

*Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this manual
in a safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.

*This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in domestic
environments and for the specified purposes. It is not suitable for commercial or
common use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance to be cancelled
and our company will not be responsible for losses incurred.

*This appliance is produced to be used in houses and it is only suitable for cooling /
storing food. It is not suitable for commercial or common use and/or for storing
substances except for food. Our company is not responsible for losses to be incurred
in the contrary case.

Safety warnings

* Do not connect your Fridge to the mains electricity supply using an

extension lead. @j?
* Do not plug in damaged, torn or old plugs.
* Do not pull, bend or damage the cord. Y4

PN

 This appliance is designed for use by adults, do not allow children
to play with the appliance or let them hang off the door.

* Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands as this could cause .,
a short circuit or electric shock.

* Do not place glass bottles or beverage cans in the ice-making
compartment as they can burst as the contents freeze.

» Do not place explosive or flammable material in your fridge. Place =
drinks with high alcohol content vertically in the fridge compartment E.'

2

and make sure that their tops are tightly closed.

* When removing ice from the ice-making compartment, do not touch
it. lce may cause frost burns and/or cuts.
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» Do not touch frozen goods with wet hands. Do not eat ice-cream or
ice cubes immediately after you have taken them out of the ice-
making compartment.
» Do not re-freeze frozen goods after they have melted. This may cause
health issues such as food poisoning.
» Do not cover the body or top of fridge with lace. This affects the performance of your
fridge.

» Secure any accessories in the fridge during transportation to prevent
damage to the accessories.

Installing and Operating your Fridge

Before starting to use your fridge, you should pay attention to the following points:
» Operating voltage for your fridge is 220-240 V at 50Hz.

» Before using your fridge, please call the nearest Authorised service for help with the
installation, operation and usage of your fridge.

+ We do not accept responsibility for any damages that occur due to ungrounded
usage.

Place your fridge where it will not be exposed to direct sunlight.

Your appliance should be at least 50 cm away from stoves, gas
ovens and heater cores, and at least 5 cm away from electrical
ovens.

Your fridge should never be used outdoors or exposed to rain.

When your fridge is placed next to a deep freezer, there should be IJ,I
at least 2 cm between them to prevent humidity forming on the
outer surface.

Do not place heavy items on the appliance.

Do not place anything on your fridge, and install your fridge in a suitable place so that
at least 15 cm of free space is available above it.

If you will place your fridge next to your kitchen cabinets, leave a space of 2 cm
between them.

Install the plastic distance guide (the part with black vanes at the rear) by turning it
90° (as shown in the figure) to prevent the condenser from touching the wall.

The refrigerator should be placed against a wall with a free space
not exceeding 75 mm. IIII
Use the adjustable front legs to make sure your appliance is IeveI(---,;vI |
and stable. You can adjust the legs by turning them in either Q[T
direction. This should be done before placing food in the fridge. T

Before using your fridge, wipe all parts with a solution of warm y
water and a teaspoon of sodium bicarbonate, then rinse with clean H L
water anddry. Place all parts in the fridge after cleaning. ' T
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Before Using your Fridge

» When using your fridge for the first time, or after transportation, keep

it in an upright position for at least 3 hours before plugging into the g R
mains. This allows efficient operation and prevents damage to the@ (\

)

)

G

compressor.

* Your fridge may have a smell when it is operated for the first time.
This is normal and the smell will fade away when your fridge starts to
cool.

o1, 1.4 ) = B USAGE INFORMATION

Thermostat Setting

Larders (coolers) do not have a freezer compartment but can cool below 5°C.

The thermostat automatically regulates the inside temperature of the refrigerator. By rotating
the knob from position « 1 » to « 5 », colder temperatures can be obtained.

Important note: Do not try to rotate the knob beyond position « 1 » as it will stop your
appliance.

* For short-term storage of food in the refrigerator compartment, you can set the knob
between minimum and medium position.(1-3)

» For long-term storage of food in the refrigerator compartment, you can set knob to
medium position.(3-4)

* Note that; the ambient temperature, temperature of the freshly stored food and

how often the door is opened, affects the temperature in the refrigerator
compartment. If required, change the temperature setting.

+ Larders (coolers) do not have a freezer compartment but can cool below 5°C.

» When you first switch on the appliance, allow it to operate for 24 hours continuously to
cool down to the correct temperature.

* During this initial 24 hour period do not open the door or place a lot of food inside the
appliance.

« If the appliance is switched off or unplugged, wait at least 5 minutes before plugging
the appliance in or restarting it in order not to damage the compressor.

* This appliance is designed for use at an ambient temperature within the 16°C - 43°C
range. EN-6-



Water dispenser

Mounting of the water tank

Place the water tank in the plastic holder on the door, pitched in
the direction of the arrow.

After you have mounted the water tank, push it down to firmly
secure in the holder.

Add your drinks with the help of the water tank top cover.

Release the side locking covers to detach the water tank cover.

To serve your drinks, gently press the valve lever.
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Filling the water tank
* Remove the top cover of the water tank.
* Fill the tank up with water.
* Mount the top cover back on the water tank.
Attention
» Do not use the water dispenser for anything except water.

« If you leave water in the tank for a long time it could cause an odour. In this case,
clean the tank and keep using it.

+ Clean the water tank before using it for the first time.
Cleaning the Water Tank

« Lift the water tank.

* Remove the tank cover by releasing the side locking covers.

+ Clean the tank with warm water and reassemble the pieces that you have removed.
Stowing the Water Tank

+ Install the water tank as shown.

* Make sure that the tap and the hole match each other while installing.

» Water flow may not be as expected if the tank has not been installed properly. Also
check that the gaskets have been assembled properly.

Drip Tray
» Use of the dispenser may cause water to collect in the drip tray. Remove the tray to
empty the water and then re-fit the tray.
Filter detail

» There is a filter cover with a filter in at the back of
the top cover. Do not use this cover.

* Please contact an authorised service agent about ;\
exchanging the cover. \

* Please contact an authorised service centre about
opening the cover and exchanging the filter.

CAUTION:

» While you take back your glass after pushing the glass lid in order to get water, it is
recommended that you wait a few seconds in order to prevent the water from dripping.
« Since there is a filter within the upper cover of the tank, this cover must not be

washed with water during cleaning; you might wipe it with humid cloth if
necessary.

Visual and text descriptions In the accessories section may vary according to
the model of your appliance.
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o VA )M CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

* Disconnect the unit from the power supply before cleaning. a

* Do not clean the appliance by pouring water.

* Make sure that no water enters the lamp %
housing and other electrical components.

* The refrigerator should be cleaned periodically using a solution
of bicarbonate of soda and lukewarm water.

e Clean the accessories separately with soap and
water Do not clean them in the dishwasher.

* Do not use abrasive products, detergents or soaps. After wash-
ing, rinse with clean water and dry carefully. When you have fin-
ished cleaning, reconnect the plugto the mains supply with dry
hands.

* Clean the condenser with a broom at least twice a year.
This will help you to save on energy costs and increase
productivity.

THE POWER SUPPLY MUST BE DISCONNECTED.
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Defrosting

+ Defrosting occurs automatically in the refrigerator compartment during operation;
the water is collected by the evaporation tray and evaporates automatically.

* The evaporation tray and the water drain hole should be cleaned periodically with the
defrost drain plug to prevent the water from collecting at the bottom of the refrigerator
instead of flowing out.

* You can also clean the drain hole by pouring 1/2 glass of water down it.

Replacing the Light Bulb
If the illumination is occured via lamp

To replace the bulb in freezer and fridge departments;
1- Unplug your fridge.
2- Remove the cover of the box from the claws
using a screwdriver.
3- Replace with a bulb of maximum 15 Watts.
4- Install the cover.

5- Wait for 5 minutes before re-plugging and
bring the thermostat to its original position.

If the illumination is occured via LED strip
Please call the service man.
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o A0 S 8 TRANSPORTATION AND CHANGING OF
INSTALLATION POSITION

» The original packages and foamed polystyrene (PS) can be retained if required.

 During transportation, the appliance should be secured with a wide string or a strong
rope. The instructions written on the corrugated box must be followed while

transporting.

+ Before transporting or changing the \\
installation position, all the moving objects J
N

(ie,shelves,crisper...) should be taken out
or fixed with bands in order to prevent them
from getting damaged.

Carry your fridge in the upright position.

Repositioning the door
« It is not possible to change the opening direction of your refrigerator door, if the door
handle on your refrigerator is installed from the front surface of the door.

* It is possible to change the opening direction of the door on models without any
handles.

« If the door opening direction of your refrigerator may be changed, you should contact
the nearest Authorised Service Agent to have the opening direction changed.

o, 1.4 ) L3-8 BEFORE CALLING SERVICE

If your refrigerator is not operating as expected, check the solutions listed below before
calling an electrician or the after sales service.
What to do if your refrigerator does not operate:
Check that:
* Your fridge is plugged in and switched on,
» The fuse is not blown and there is not a power cut,
* The thermostat setting is in the on « * » position,

» The socket is no longer functioning. To check this, plug in an appliance that you know
is working into the same socket.

What to do if your refrigerator performs poorly:
Check that:

* You have not overloaded the appliance,

» The doors are fully closed,

» There is no dust on the condenser,
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» There is enough space for air circulation at the rear and side of the appliance.

If the appliance is making a noise:

The cooling gas which circulates in the refrigerator circuit may make a slight noise (bubbling
sound) even when the compressor is not running. This is normal. If these sounds are
different check that:

* The appliance is level,
* Nothing is touching the rear of the appliance,
* ltems on or in the appliance are vibrating.

If there is water in the lower part of the refrigerator:

Check that:
The drain hole for the defrost water is not clogged (use thedefrost drain plug to clean the
drain hole).

If your fridge is not cooling enough;

Your fridge is designed to operate within specific ambient temperature ranges, according
to the climate class stated on the information label. We do not recommend operating your
fridge outside the stated temperatures value limits.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

* In the event of a power cut, to prevent any damage to the compressor we recommend
that you unplug the refrigerator. Delay plugging it back in for 5 — 10 minutes after the
power supply returns.

« If the appliance is not used for long time (for example during holidays), unplug it.
Clean your fridge according to Chapter 4 and  [climate
leave the door open to prevent humidity and

Ambient Temperature (°C)

! Class
smetl. _ T | Between 16 and 43 (°
« If the problem persists after you have ST Between 16 and 38 (°

followed all the instructions above, please

consult to the nearest Authorised Service. N Between 16 and 32 (

SN Between 10 and 32 (°

C)
C)
C)
C)
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Tips for saving energy

1.

Install the appliance in a cool, well ventilated room , but not in direct sunlight and
not near a heat source (radiator, cooker.. etc). Otherwise use an insulating plate.

. Allow warm food and drinks to cool down outside the appliance.
. Cover drinks or other liquids when placing them in the appliance Otherwise

humidity increases in the appliance. Therefore, the working time gets longer.
Also covering drinks and other liquids helps to preserve smell and taste.

. Try to avoid keeping the doors open for long periods or opening the doors too

frequently as warm air will enter the cabinet and cause the compressor to switch
on unnecessarily often.

. Keep the covers of the different temperature compartments (crisper, chiller ...etc )

closed

. Door gasket must be clean and pliable. Replace gaskets if worn.
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RYYNS T THE PARTS OF THE APPLIANCE AND THE

COMPARTMENTS
1
2
3
[T 2
| 11
|12
3 = |
4 ///\N
= T
5
6 T
7
|10
. —~
\: o
9

This presentation is only for information about the parts of the appliance.
Parts may vary according to the appliance model.

1) Head panel

2) Light bulb

3) Turbo fan (In glass shelf models) 8)Bottom crisper
4) Refrigerator shelves 9) Levelling feet
5) Top crisper cover (In some models) 10) Bottle shelf
6) Top crisper (In some models) 11) Door shelves
7)Bottom crisper cover 12) Water tank
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Parts of the water dispenser
(A ) Outside the door (water dispenser’s tank group)
I ———

@

1) Top cover of the water dispenser
2) Valve lever

3) Drip tray

. 4) Water dispenser casing

(B) Inside the door (Water dispenser’s tank groupé

ol \ 5) Filter cover
1= g 6) Top cover of the water tank
7) Tank cover
8) Water tank
9) Gasket ring
10) Tap detail
11) Side locking covers
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Technical data

Brand CONTINENTAL EDISON
CE1DL349BDS2

Model CE1DL349BDB2
CE1DL349BDW2

Product category 1 (Fridge)

Energy class A+

Annual energy consumption * 143 kWh / year

Total gross volume 3531

Total net volume 3491

Refrigerator gross volume 3531

Refrigerator net volume 3491

Freezer gross volume -

Freezer net volume -1

Star rating -

Refrigeration system Static

Temperature rise time (-18°C) - (-9°C) -

Freezing capacity -
Climate class ** T/N (16°C -43°C)
Noise emission 40 dB(A)

* Energy consumption of 143 kWh per year, calculated on the basis of results obtained
in 24 hours under normalised test conditions. Real energy consumption depends
on the conditions in which the equipment is used as well as where it is placed.

** This appliance is designed for use at an ambient temperature within the 16°C -
43°C range.

DISPOSAL

a=— / As a responsible retailer we care about the environment.
ﬁ As such we urge you to follow the correct disposal procedure for the appliance
‘ and packaging materials. This will help conserve natural resources and ensure
—O\ that it is recycled in a manner that protects health and the environment.
- You must dispose of this appliance and its packaging according to local laws
and regulations.

Because this appliance contains electronic components, the appliance and its

accessories must be disposed of separately from household waste when the appliance

reaches its end of life.

Contact your local authority to learn about disposal and recycling.

The appliance should be taken to your local collection point for recycling. Some collection

points accept appliance free of charge.

We apologise for any inconvenience caused by minor inconsistencies in these instructions,

which may occur as a result of product improvement and development.

EN-16 -



Sommaire

AVANT D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL ...........o e 18
AVErtISSEMENTS GENEIAUX ...otiiiiiiiiiiii ittt e bbb nne s 18
INStIUCLIONS S€ SECUNILE ..o 20
INSTrUCLIONS SPECIAIES ....oovviiniiiii e 20
Recommandations ..o e 21
Installation et branchement de l'appareil ...........cccooiiiiiiiiii e 22

Avant de brancher Fappareil............occooiiiiiiici e 22

FONCTIONS DIVERSES ..........oooiiiiiiiciii i s e s s s s 23
Réglage du thermOStat .........c.ooiiiiiiii s 23
DiSTIDULEUN O’ U ...ttt 24
Montage du distributeur d’€au ..........cccooiiiiiiiiii 24

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN ... e 26
Remplacement de 'ampoule du réfrigérateur ..........cccviiiiiiiiiiiciesee e 27

TRANSPORT ET DEPLACEMENT ... 27
Changement du sens d’ouverture de la porte........c.ccoooeeiiiiiiiiiiicicece e 27

AVANT D’APPELER LE SERVICE APRES-VENTE .........coooiimceeeeee e 28

ELEMENTS ET COMPARTIMENTS DE L’APPAREIL ... 30
Parties du distributeur d’€au .............oociiiiiiiii 31
FIChE ProQUIL ... e 32

FR-17-



SSoa (oYKW AVANT D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL
Avertissements généraux

AVERTISSEMENT: Maintenir les ouvertures de la piece dans laquelle
se trouve l'appareil ouvertes.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas d'appareils mécaniques ou d'autres
moyens en dehors de ceux recommandeés par le fabricant pour
accélérer le processus de dégivrage.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'utilisez pas les appareils électriques autres
que ceux recommandeés par le fabricant a l'intérieur du réfrigérateur.

AVERTISSEMENT: N'endommagez pas le circuit réfrigérant.

AVERTISSEMENT: Pour éviter tout risque lié a l'instabilité de
I'appareil, fixez le suivant les instructions prescrites.

* Le gaz réfrigérant R600a qui est contenu dans le réfrigérateur
est un gaz naturel et non nuisible a I'’environnement, mais
combustible. Il est doncimportant de transporter et installer votre
réfrigérateur avec soin afin de ne pas endommager les conduits
réfrigérants. Dans le cas d’un choc ou fuite de gaz,éviter tout
contact avec une flamme ou un foyer a proximité et ventiler le
local.

* Il est recommandé de ne pas utiliser des objets métalliques
pointus ou autres objects artificiels pour accélérer la
décongelation.

* Ne conservez pas les substances explosives telles que les
générateurs d'aérosol avec propulseur inflammable dans cet
appareil.

* Cet appareil est congu pour étre utilisé a domicile et dans les
endroits similaires tels que:

- espaces cuisines se trouvant dans les magasins, bureaux et
tout autre environnement de travail,

- maisons de campagne et chambres d'hétels, de motels et tout
autre espace résidentiel,
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- environnement familial;
- service de restauration et lieu similaire;

« Si la prise ne correspond pas a la fiche du réfrigérateur, elle
doit étre remplacée par le fabricant, son représentant ou tout
autre personne qualifiée afin d'éviter un risque.

« Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par les personnes (y compris
les enfants) ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou
mentales réduites ou par des personnes ne possédant pas
I'expérience ou la connaissance requise. Elles ne peuvent étre
autorisées a utiliser cet appareil qu'apres avoir été formeé ou
bien sous la supervision d'une personne responsable de leur
sécurité. Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer
qu'ils ne jouent pas avec cet appareil.

* Une fiche de terre spéciale a été branchée au cable
d'alimentation de votre réfrigérateur. Cette fiche doit étre utilisée
avec une autre prise de terre spéciale de 16 amperes. Si vous
ne disposez pas d'une telle prise dans votre domicile, veuillez
contacter un technicien qualifié pour qu'il procede a son
installation.

 Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par les enfants agés de 8 ans et
plus et les personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles
ou mentales réduites ou par des personnes ne possédant pas
I'expérience ou la connaissance requise a condition qu'ils soient
formeés surles conditions d'utilisation saines et qu'ils comprennent
les risques auxquels ils s'exposent. Les enfants doivent étre
surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec cet appareil.
Les opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien ne doivent pas étre
effectuées par les enfants sans supervision.

« Si le cable d'alimentation est endommagé, il doit étre remplacé
par le fabricant, son représentant ou toute autre personne
qualifiee afin d'éviter tout risque.

* Cet appareil n'est pas prévu pour une utilisation a des altitudes
supérieures a 2000 m.
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Instructions se sécurité

* Ne pas utiliser d’appareils électriques a l'intérieur de réfrigérateur.

» Si cet appareil sert a remplacer un vieux réfrigérateur, retirez-le ou détruisez les
fermetures avant de vous débarrasser de l'appareil. Ceci permet d'éviter aux enfants
de s'enfermer dans l'appareil et de mettre ainsi leur vie en danger.

* Les réfrigérateurs et congélateurs hors d’'usage renferment des gaz calorifuges et
réfrigérants qui doivent étre évacués correctment. Veillez a ce que I'ancien
réfrigérateur soit mis au rebut correctement. Veuillez contacter les autorités locales
de votre région pour obtenir des renseignements concernant la mise au rebut et les
endroits possibles.. Parfois le revendeur reprend I'ancien réfrigérateur. Assurez-
vous que les tubes frigorifiques ne sont pas endommagés anant la mise a la
décharge.

Les produits électriques et électroniques usagés ne doivent pas étre jetés
avec les ordures ménagéres. Renseignez-vous aupres du revendeur ou
vous avez acheté ce produit pour obtenir la marche a suivre en matiére de
recyclage.

Remarque importante:

Important ! Avant de mettre votre appareil en route, veuillez lire attentivement ce
| guide d'installation et d'utilisation afin de vous familiariser plus rapidement avec
- son fonctionnement. Conservez cette notice d'utilisation avec votre appareil.

A la réception de I'appareil, vérifiez qu'il ne soit pas endommagé et que les piéces et
accessoires soient en parfait état.

N'utilisez pas un appareil endommagé. En cas de doute, vérifiez auprés de votre vendeur.

Instructions spéciales
» N'utilisez pas d’appareils mécaniques ou tout autre moyen artificiel pour accélérer
le processus de dégivrage.

N’utilisez pas d’appareil électrique dans le compartiment de conservation des
aliments de l'appareil.

» Si cet appareil vient remplacer un ancien réfrigérateur équipé d’une fermeture
mécanique, nous vous conseillons, par mesure de sécurité, de détruire cette derniére,
afin d’éviter que les enfants ne restent enfermés a l'intérieur de I'appareil au cours
de leurs jeux.

» Les anciens réfrigérateurs et congélateurs contiennent des gaz calorifuges et du
réfrigérant dont vous devez vous débarrasser. Confiez la mise au rebut de votre
appareil au service de ramassage des déchets compétent et contactez les autorités
locales ou votre revendeur pour toute question. Vérifiez que la tuyauterie du circuit de
réfrigération n'est pas endommagée avant de confier I'appareil au service de
ramassage compétent.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE :

Veuillez lire cette brochure avant d’installer et de brancher I'appareil. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilit¢ en cas de non-observation des instructions d’installation et d’emploi
décrites dans cette brochure.
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Recommandations

N’utilisez pas d’adaptateurs ni de dérivations qui risqueraient
de provoquer une surchauffe ou un embrasement.

N’utilisez pas de cables d’alimentation électrique vieux et
endommagés.

Ne tordez pas et ne pliez pas les cables.

Interdisez aux enfants de jouer avec cet appareil. lls ne doivent
EN AUCUN CAS s’asseoir sur les étageres, ni se suspendre a
la porte.

Ne branchez pas la prise électrique avec des mains mouillées.

Les bouteilles d’alcool doivent étre parfaitement rebouchées et
placées verticalement dans le réfrigérateur.

Ne touchez pas les surfaces de refroidissement, tout
particulierement si vos mains sont mouillées, car vous
risqueriez de vous briler ou de vous blesser.

e Lorsque la porte du réfrigérateur est fermée, un vide s’installe.
Patientez environ 1 minute avant de la rouvrir.
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Installation et branchement de I'appareil

+ Cet appareil fonctionne sur courant alternatif 220-240V, 50 Hz.
» Avant d’effectuer le raccordement électrique, assurez-vous que le voltage indiqué
sur la plaque signalétique correspond au voltage de l'installation électrique de votre
habitation.

Si la prise de courant et la prise du réfrigérateur ne sont pas compatibles, remplacez
la prise de courant par une prise adéquate (au moins 16 A). L'appareil doit étre relié
a la terre. Si vous ne disposez pas de prise de terre ou si la prise n’est pas
compatible, nous vous conseillons de contacter un électricien agréé.

La prise doit étre accessible une fois I'appareil installé.

Vous ne devez en aucun cas déplacer ou enlever le bac de
récupération des eaux de récupération.

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-
raccordement a la terre conformément aux recommandations
de cette brochure.

N’exposez pas l'appareil aux rayons directs du soleil.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé en plein air, ni exposé a la
pluie.

Placez le réfrigérateur loin des sources de chaleur, dans un
endroit bien ventilé. Il doit se trouver au moins a 50 cm des
radiateurs, fours a gaz ou a charbon et a 5 cm des fours

électriques.

» Prévoyez un espace libre d’au moins 15 cm au-dessus de
I'appareil.

« Evitez de placer des objets lourds ou un grand nombre d'objets ——rFg¥ 'I‘
sur l'appareil. f i

+ Si I'appareil est installé a c6té d’'un autre réfrigérateur ou ‘ﬁ

congélateur, observez une distance minimale de 2 cm pour
éviter la condensation. L _,L =,

* Ne posez pas d’aliments ou de récipients trés chauds sur le — %
réfrigérateur. Celui-ci pourrait étre endommagé.

» Fixez les attaches murales en plastique au condensateur situé a I'arriere du
réfrigérateur afin d’éviter qu’il ne touche le mur et garantir des performances
optimales.

» La base de l'appareil doit étre stable et horizontale. Utilisez les pieds réglables

situés a I'avant de I'appareil pour compenser les irrégularités du sol.

L'extérieur de I'appareil et les accessoires intérieurs doivent étre nettoyés avec une

solution d’eau et de savon liquide. L’intérieur doit étre nettoyé avec du bicarbonate

de soude dissous dans de I'eau tiéde. Séchez avec soin et remettez les accessoires
en place.

@ )
Avant de brancher I’appareil ,.

* Attendez 3 heures avant de brancher l'appareil, afin de garantir
des performances optimales.

» Votre appareil neuf peut avoir une odeur particuliere. Celle-ci disparaitra une fois
qu’il commencera a se refroidir.
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Cl{ea )]\’ FONCTIONS DIVERSES

Réglage du thermostat

Ces réfrigérateurs ne possédent pas de compartiment freezer, mais peuvent atteindre
une température inférieure a 5°C.

* Le thermostat régule automatiquement la température interne du compartiment
réfrigérateur. En tournant le bouton de la position « 1 » vers la position « 5 », vous
pouvez obtenir des températures de plus en plus froides.

» La position « 0 » indique que le thermostat est éteint et qu’aucun refroidissement
n’'est produit.

» Pour la conservation de courte durée d’aliments dans le compartiment réfrigérateur,
réglez le bouton du thermostat entre minimum et moyen. (1-3)

* Pour la conservation de longue durée d’aliments dans le compartiment réfrigérateur,
réglez le bouton du thermostat sur moyen. (3-4)

+ Remarque; la température ambiante, la température des aliments tout juste rangés
et la fréquence d’ouverture de la porte affectent la température du compartiment
réfrigérateur. Si nécessaire, changez le réglage du thermostat.

* Lorsque vous allumez l'appareil pour la premiére fois, laissez-le fonctionner pendant
24 heures en continu jusqu’a obtenir la température interne adéquate.

* Pendant ce temps, n'ouvrez pas la porte trop souvent et rangez beaucoup d’aliments
dans le réfrigérateur.

 Si I'appareil est éteint ou débranché, vous devez attendre au moins 5 minutes avant
de le remettre en marche ou de le rebrancher de maniére a ne pas endommager le
compresseur.
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Distributeur d’eau
Montage du distributeur d’eau

Placez le réservoir d’eau en respectant les détails du plastique
collé sur la porte et en suivant le sens de la fleche.

Aprés l'avoir incliné pour faire monter le réservoir d’eau, faites le
descendre afin de le placer correctement suivant les détails des
plastiques collés sur la porte.

Ajoutez-y vos boissons a l'aide du couvercle supérieur du réservoir

d’eau.

Soutenez les couvercles permettant de fermer les cotés afin de
séparer le couvercle du réservoir d’eau.

Pour vous servir a boire, appuyez légérement sur le levier de la
vanne.
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Remplissage du réservoir d’eau
Otez le couvercle supérieur du réservoir d’eau.
Versez de l'eau dans le réservoir.
Replacez le couvercle supérieur du réservoir d’eau.
Attention
N’introduisez rien d’autre que de l'eau a l'intérieur du distributeur.

Si vous laissez de I'eau a l'intérieur du réservoir pendant longtemps, celle-ci causera
des mauvaises odeurs. En pareille situation, nettoyez le réservoir et continuez a
vOous en servir

Nettoyez le réservoir d’eau avant de vous en servir pour la premiere fois
Nettoyage du réservoir d’eau
Soulevez le réservoir d’eau.
Otez le couvercle du réservoir d’eau en soutenant les couvercles de cotés
Nettoyez le réservoir avec de I'eau chaude et montez a nouveau les piéces que vous
avez démontées.
Pour remettre le réservoir d’eau
Installez le réservoir d’eau comme indiqué.

Pendant linstallation, faites attention au robinet en veillant a la correspondance des
orifices

Il peut arriver que le débit d’eau ne soit pas celui que vous souhaitez si le réservoir n’a
pas été bien fixé. Assurez-vous par ailleurs que les joints d’étanchéité ont été
correctement fixés

Plateau d’égouttage

Au cours de l'utilisation du distributeur, I'eau qui
s’est déversée au-dessus de la vitre s’accumule
sur le plateau d’égouttage. Afin de la nettoyer, bien
vouloir retirer le plateau. Apres I'avoir nettoyé, vous
pouvez le remettre en place.

Informations sur le filtre

Le réservoir comporte un couvercle de filtre
contenant un filtre situé derriére le couvercle
supérieur. N'utilisez pas ce couvercle.

Renseignez vous aupres du service agréé pour les détails y afférents.

Veuillez vous renseigner auprés du centre de services agréé au sujet de I'ouverture
desdits couvercles et du remplacement du filtre.

ATTENTION:

BIEN VOULOIR TENIR LA VITRE PENDANT UNE SECONDE DE PLUS APRES LA
DISTRIBUTION AFIN D’EVITER LES GOUTTES.

Les descriptions visuelles et textuelles sur la section des accessoires peuvent varier
selon le modéle de votre appareil.
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Sloalle] kM NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

KDL
9

Débranchez l'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

Ne versez pas d’eau dans l'appareil pour le nettoyer. k

Le compartiment réfrigérateur doit étre nettoyé
régulierement a l'aide d'une solution de bicarbonate de ﬁ‘@'
soude et d’eau tiéde. il

Nettoyez les accessoires séparément avec de I'eau
savonneuse. Ne les lavez pas au lave-vaisselle.

N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ni de détergents. Apres
lavage, rincez a I'eau claire et séchez avec soin. Vous
pouvez alors rebrancher I'appareil (vos mains doivent
étre seches).

Le condensateur doit étre nettoyé a l'aide d’'un balai au
moins deux fois par an, afin d’améliorer les
performances de l'appareil et de réaliser des économies
d’énergie.

A
/"""'\mw
\

» Le dégivrage s’effectue automatiquement lorsque I'appareil est en fonctionnement.
L’eau de dégivrage est recueillie dans le bac d’évaporation et s’évapore
automatiquement.

Le plateau d’évaporation et l'orifice d’évacuation de I'eau de dégivrage doivent étre
nettoyés régulierement avec la tige de nettoyage du conduit de dégivrage pour éviter
que l'eau ne s’accumule dans le bas du réfrigérateur.

* Vous pouvez également verser un demi-verre d’eau dans l'orifice d’évacuation pour
nettoyer lintérieur.
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Remplacement de I'ampoule du
réfrigérateur
1. Débranchez I'appareil de la prise secteur.

2. Appuyez sur les crochets de part et d’autre de
la protection de 'ampoule (A) pour la retirer.

3. Remplacez I'ampoule (B) par une nouvelle
de 15 W maximum.

4. Replacez la protection, puis rebranchez
I'appareil.

Remplacement du voyanta LED

Si le voyant a LED de votre réfrigérateur s’allume, contactez le centre de dépannage car
celui-ci doit étre remplacé uniquement par le personnel agrée.

i)\ L TRANSPORT ET DEPLACEMENT

Transport et déplacement de I'appareil
» Vous pouvez conserver le carton et le polystyrene d’emballage.

+ Si vous devez transporter I'appareil, attachez-le avec un tissu large ou une corde
solide. Les consignes écrites sur le carton ondulé doivent étre appliquées lors du
transport. =\

» Avant de transporter ou de déplacer (kb 'W
I'appareil, tous les accessoires (clayettes, 4\
bac a légumes, etc.) doivent étre enlevés
ou fixés avec de I'adhésif pour éviter
qu’ils ne bougent.

Changement du sens d’ouverture de la porte

Si vous devez modifier le sens d’ouverture de la porte, consultez le service apres-vente.
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SlSoal (el M AVANT D’APPELER LE SERVICE APRES-VENTE

Le probléme a l'origine d’'un dysfonctionnement de votre réfrigérateur peut étre mineur.
Pour économiser du temps et de [l'argent, procédez aux vérifications
ci-dessous avant d’appeler un technicien.

Votre réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas
Vérifiez :
» qu'il n'est pas débranché,
» que le disjoncteur de votre habitation est bien enclenché,
* que le thermostat n’est pas positionné sur “0”,
» que la prise secteur fonctionne. Pour ce faire, branchez un autre appareil sur la
méme prise.
Votre réfrigérateur ne fonctionne pas de fagon optimale
Vérifiez :
* que vous ne l'avez pas surchargé,
» que les portes sont bien fermées,
» que le condensateur n’est pas couvert de poussiére,
» que I'espace laissé derriere et sur les cotés de I'appareil est suffisant.

Votre appareil est bruyant :

Le gaz de refroidissement qui circule dans le circuit de réfrigération peut parfois émettre
un petit bruit (bouillonnement) méme lorsque le compresseur ne fonctionne pas. Ne
vous inquiétez pas, cela est tout a fait normal. Si vous entendez un bruit différent, vérifiez

* que l'appareil est bien droit,
* que rien ne touche l'arriére,
* que le contenu de l'appareil ne vibre pas.

Il'y a de I'’eau dans la partie inférieure du réfrigérateur
Vérifiez :
» que l'orifice d’évacuation de I'eau de dégivrage n’est pas bouché (utilisez la tige de
nettoyage du conduit de dégivrage pour nettoyer I'orifice d’évacuation)

Recommandation importante :

Votre réfrigérateur / congélateur ne doit pas étre placé dans une piece trop froide ou trop
chaude. Sinon, il ne pourra pas fonctionner correctement. Les témpératures minimales
et maximales de la piece ou doit étre placé votre appareil dépendent de la classe
climatique de votre réfrigérateur. Veuillez vous réferer a la classe indiquée sur la plaque
signélatique collée sur votre appareil.

Classe Climatique | Température ambiante (°C)
T Entre 16 et 43
ST Entre 16 et 38
N Entre 16 et 32
SN Entre 10 et 32
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Recommandations

+ Afin d’économiser I'espace et d’améliorer I'esthétique, la « partie refroidissement »
se trouve dans la paroi arriere du compartiment réfrigérateur. Lorsque I'appareil
fonctionne, cette paroi est couverte de gel et de gouttes d’eau selon que le
compresseur fonctionne ou non. Ne vous inquiétez pas. Cela est tout a fait normal.
Vous devez dégivrer I'appareil uniguement si une couche trés épaisse se forme sur
la paroi.

+ Si vous n'utilisez pas l'appareil pendant une longue période (par exemple pendant
les vacances d’été), réglez le thermostat sur la position “0”. Effectuez un dégivrage,
nettoyez le réfrigérateur et laissez la porte ouverte pour éviter la formation de
moisissures et de mauvaises odeurs.
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Cette présentation ne sert que de renseignement sur les parties de I'appareil,
Celles-ci pourraient varier en fonction du modéle de I'appareil.

1) PANNEAU AVANT
2)AMPOULE

3)VENTYLATEUR TURBO

4) ETAGERES EN VERRE (FYL EN OPTYON AVEC DES

ETAGERES)

5) DEBUT COUVRIR BAC (VERE DE SECRYTE*)

6) DEBUT BAC

7) BACA COUVRIR BAS (VERE DE SECRYTE*)  10)CLAYETTE PORTE-BOUTEILLE

8)BASBAC 11)BALCONNET
9)PATTES DE NIVELLEMENT 12) RESERVOIR D'EAU
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Parties du distributeur d’eau
(A) Derriére la porte (groupe du réservoir de distribution d’eau)

-#‘fg;lﬂs=

G

1) Couvercle supérieur du
distributeur d’eau

2) Levier de soupape
3) Plateau d’égouttage

,/ ny e . .
4) Boitier du distributeur d’eau
(B) Devant la porte (groupe du réservoir de distribution d’eau)
6

7N 5) Couvercle du filtre
= | 10 7 \ 6) Couvercle supérieur du
: réservoir d’eau
= 9 7) Couvercle du réservoir
8) Réservoir d’eau
9) Anneau de joint
10) Détail du robinet

11) Couvercles a verrouillage
latéral
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Fiche produit

Marque CONTINENTAL EDISON
CE1DL349BDS2

Modeéle CE1DL349BDB2
CE1DL349BDW2

Catégorie produit 1 (Réfrigérateur)

Classe énergétique A+

Consommation énergétique annuelle * 143 kWh /an

Volume brut total 3531

Volume net total 3491

Volume brut du réfrigérateur 3531

Volume net du réfrigérateur 3491

Volume brut du congélateur -1

Volume net du congélateur -1

Classement par étoiles -

Systéme de réfrigération Statique

Temps de montée de la température (-18°C) - (-9°C) | -

Pouvoir de Congélation -

Classe climatique ** TN (16°C -43°C)

Emission acoustiques dans l'air 40 dB(A)

* Consommation d’energie de 143 kWh

pour 24 heures dans des conditions d’

par an, calculée sur la base du résultat obtenu
essai normalisées. La consommation d’énergie

réelle dépend des conditions d’utilisation et de 'emplacement de l'appareil.

** Cet appareil est congu pour étre utilisé a une température ambiante comprise entre

16°C et 43°C.
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Continental Edison
120-126, Quai de Bacalan CS 11584
33 067 Bordeaux CEDEX

Durée de disponibilité des pieéces détachées fonctionnelles:
6 ans, a partir de la date de fabrication du produit. 52208069
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